Sep 30, 2020

(in millions of €) Goodwill
Terminal value

growth rate
After-tax

discount rate

Digital Industries 6,732 1.7 % 8.5 %

Imaging of Siemens Healthineers 5,827 1.7 % 7.0 %

Smart Infrastructure 2,114 1.5 % 7.5 %

Revenue figures in the five-year planning period of the

groups of cash-generating units to which a significant

amount of goodwill is allocated are based on average

 revenue growth rates (excluding portfolio effects) of

 between 3.1 % and 6.1 % (2.3 % and 6.2 % in fiscal 2019).

Sep 30, 2019

(in millions of €) Goodwill
Terminal value

growth rate
After-tax

discount rate

Gas and Power 7,167 1.7 % 8.0 %

Digital Industries 6,807 1.7 % 8.5 %

Imaging of Siemens Healthineers 5,951 1.7 % 6.5 %

The sensitivity analysis for the groups of cash-generating

units to which a significant amount of goodwill is allo-

cated was based on a reduction in after-tax future cash

flows by 10 % or an increase in after-tax discount rates by

one percentage point or a reduction in the terminal value

growth rate by one percentage point. Siemens concluded

that no impairment loss would need to be recognized on

goodwill in any of these groups of cash-generating units.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 114

Consolidated Financial Statements  B.6 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 13 Other intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

(in millions of €)

Gross
carrying
amount

10 / 01 / 2019 1

Trans-
 la tion
diffe -

rences

Additions
through
business

combi-
nations Additions

Reclassi-
fications

Retire-
ments 2

Gross
carrying
amount

09 / 30 / 2020

Accumu-
lated depre-

ciation/
amortiza-

tion and
 impairment

Carrying
amount

09 / 30 / 2020

Deprecia-
tion / amor-

tization
and impair-

ment in
fiscal 2020

Internally generated technology 3,885 (95) − 419 − (753) 3,456 (1,741) 1,714 (195)

Acquired technology including
 patents, licenses and similar rights 7,008 (202) 373 70 − (2,618) 4,631 (2,902) 1,729 (443)

Customer relationships
and trademarks 9,434 (333) 331 6 − (4,401) 5,037 (3,642) 1,395 (315)

Other intangible assets 20,326 (630) 704 495 − (7,772) 13,124 (8,286) 4,838 (953)

Land and buildings 11,319 (306) 40 1,108 396 (3,902) 8,656 (3,589) 5,067 (695)

Technical machinery
and equipment 9,360 (233) 7 288 222 (4,523) 5,120 (3,699) 1,421 (302)

Office and other equipment 7,239 (206) 10 604 124 (2,523) 5,249 (4,078) 1,171 (584)

Equipment leased to others 3,700 (168) − 656 38 (545) 3,682 (1,826) 1,856 (524)

Advances to suppliers and
 construction in progress 1,461 (39) − 512 (780) (418) 736 (1) 735 −

Property, plant and equipment 33,080 (951) 58 3,168 − (11,911) 23,443 (13,194) 10,250 (2,105)

1  Opening balance as of October 1, 2019 including effect of adopting IFRS 16 (see  NOTE 2).
2  Included assets reclassified to Assets classified as held for disposal and dispositions of those entities.

(in millions of €)

Gross
carrying
amount

10 / 01 / 2018

Trans-
 la tion
diffe -

rences

Additions
through
business

combi-
nations Additions

Reclassi-
fications

Retire-
ments 1

Gross
carrying
amount

09 / 30 / 2019

Accumu-
lated depre-

ciation/
amortiza-

tion and
 impairment

Carrying
amount

09 / 30 / 2019

Deprecia-
tion / amor-

tization
and impair-

ment in
fiscal 2019

Internally generated technology 3,467 85 − 416 − (84) 3,885 (1,906) 1,979 (211)

Acquired technology including
 patents, licenses and similar rights 7,573 173 97 88 − (923) 7,008 (3,702) 3,306 (428)

Customer relationships
and trademarks 8,898 405 183 − − (52) 9,434 (4,919) 4,515 (277)

Other intangible assets 19,938 663 279 504 − (1,059) 20,326 (10,526) 9,800 (915)

Land and buildings 8,372 171 11 158 137 (185) 8,664 (4,046) 4,619 (203)

Technical machinery
and equipment 8,716 151 8 357 327 (355) 9,205 (6,495) 2,710 (309)

Office and other equipment 6,651 121 5 754 154 (535) 7,150 (5,515) 1,635 (588)

Equipment leased to others 3,097 67 − 671 19 (387) 3,467 (1,704) 1,763 (327)

Advances to suppliers and
 construction in progress 1,205 39 1 873 (638) (18) 1,461 (4) 1,457 −

Property, plant and equipment 28,040 549 26 2,812 − (1,480) 29,948 (17,765) 12,183 (1,427)

1   Included assets reclassified to Assets classified as held for disposal and dispositions of those entities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 115

Consolidated Financial Statements  B.6 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The gross carrying amount of Advances to suppliers and

construction in progress includes € 639 million and

€ 1,335 million, respectively of property, plant and equip-

ment under construction in fiscal 2020 and 2019. As of

September 30, 2020 and 2019, contractual commitments

for purchases of property, plant and equipment are

€ 563 million and € 676 million, respectively. Right-of-use

assets are presented in Property, plant and equipment in

accordance with their nature; right-of-use assets have a